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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

  

    

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

-against-

 

INGRID LEWIS-MARTIN, 
GINA ARGENTO, 
ANTHONY "TONY" ARGENTO, and 
BROADWAY STAGES, LTD., 

Defendants. 

 

INDICTMENT 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment accuses 

the defendants Ingrid Lewis-Martin, Gina Argento, Anthony "Tony" Argento, and Broadway 

Stages, Ltd. ("Broadway Stages") of the crime of CONSPIRACY IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in 

violation of New York Penal Law § 105.10(1), committed as follows: 

The defendants, in New York County and elsewhere, from on or about March 1, 2022, to on 

or about November 2, 2024, with intent that conduct constituting the Class C felonies of Bribery in 

the Second Degree, in violation of Penal Law § 200.03, and Bribe Receiving in the Second Degree, 

in violation on Penal Law § 200.11, be committed, knowingly and intentionally agreed with others, 

known and unknown, to engage in and cause the performance of such conduct. 

PREAMBLE 

It was the purpose of this conspiracy for Ingrid Lewis-Martin, then the Chief Advisor to 

Mayor Eric Adams, to use her authority and influence in that position to benefit Gina Argento, 

Anthony "Tony" Argento, and Broadway Stages in exchange for a monetary payment and other 

benefits. 
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It was also part of this conspiracy for Ingrid Lewis-Martin to intervene with the New York 

City Department of Transportation ("DOT") to change DOT's plan to install standard turnaround 

bike lanes on Monitor Street and Kingsland Avenue in Kings County for the benefit of Gina 

Argento, Anthony "Tony" Argento, and Broadway Stages. 

It was also part of this conspiracy for Ingrid Lewis-Martin to intervene with DOT and have 

the Mayor's Office withdraw its approval for a DOT plan to redesign the traffic and bike lanes on 

McGuinness Boulevard in Kings County, for the benefit of Gina Argento, Anthony "Tony" 

Argento, and Broadway Stages. 

It was also part of this conspiracy that, in exchange for her official intervention, Gina 

Argento, Anthony "Tony" Argento, and Broadway Stages gave Ingrid Lewis-Martin a monetary 

payment and other benefits, including a speaking role in a television production and catering 

services for an event at Gracie Mansion. 

Overt Acts  

In furtherance of said conspiracy, and to achieve the object crimes thereof, the following 

overt acts, among others, were committed: 

1. On March 17, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin received a text message from a City Hall 

employee known to the Grand Jury ("CH-1"), who offered to forward "what argento's consultants 

just submitted to DOT to make the case for DOT to bend its standard turnaround [bike lane] 

regarding monitor street for Broadway Stages." 

2. On March 17, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message in response to CH-1, 

which read: "Please send the email from your work account." 

2 



3. On April 20, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin received a text message from CH-1, which 

read in part: "I wanted to follow up regarding BS Monitor Street street remapping." 

4. On April 20, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message in response to CH-1, 

which read: "Thank you." 

5. On June 1, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin received a text message from CH-1, which read 

in part: "I spoked [sic] with Tony and Gina and then relayed the Kingsland bike lane on the wide 

sidewalk idea to my recently acquired DOT high level contacts. I received a discouraging supply 

[sic] in terms of them still considering a short-term bike lane on monitor street during the few years 

it would still take for Tony to complete his ULURP [Uniform Land Use Review Procedure] and 

receive the property." 

6. On June 1, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message in response to CH-1, which 

read in part: "please call me. Thanks." 

7. On June 3, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin received a text message from a person known 

to the Grand Jury ("CBM-1"), which read: "Good Morning Ingrid ... our friend Gina Argento 

needs our support has to do with bike lanes." 

8. On June 3, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message in response to CBM-1, 

which read in part: "I have been working on it. I have a plan." 

9. On June 3, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin received a reply text message from CBM-1, 

which read: "Great thanks ... Gina and Her Brother Tony both called me yesterday." 

10. On June 5, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin received a text message from CBM-1, which 

read: "Hey Ingrid GM ... any follow-up with Gina Argento?" 
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11. On June 5, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message in response to CBM-1, 

which read in part: "I told you that I was already on top of the issue prior [to] you bringing it [to] 

me. Please do your end to get the CB [Community Board] [to] work in the Argento's best interest." 

12. On September 21, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent text messages to Gina Argento and 

Anthony "Tony" Argento, which included a selfie photograph and read: "This is my look for the 

show." 

13. On September 21, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin appeared as an actor with a speaking 

part in an episode of the Hulu television series "Godfather of Harlem," which is filmed at 

Broadway Stages. 

14. On September 21, 2022, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message to Gina Argento 

and Anthony "Tony" Argento regarding her appearance on the Godfather of Harlem, which read: 

"Thank you. It was everything. I was treated with such lice [sic] and care. It was amazing. One thing 

off of my bucket list. I will get my SAG [Screen Actors Guild] card. Thank you!" 

15. On January 30, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message to Gina Argento, 

Anthony "Tony" Argento, and a person known to the Grand Jury ("GFH-1"), which read: "My big 

debut. I found out at 3:30 this morning that I was on." 

16. On February 6, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message in a group chat with 

Gina Argento, Anthony "Tony" Argento, and GFH-1, which read: "I did not receive [a check]. 

Love you. Thank you. Did not care about the check. I want the Sag card and to be on next season-i 

am praying." 

17. On February 7, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin received a check from ABC Studios New 

York LLC in the amount of $806.31 for her appearance on Godfather of Harlem. 
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18. On February 14, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin deposited the $806.31 check into her 

bank account. 

19. On June 7, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent text messages to schedule a meeting with 

the Mayor "about McGuiness [sic] Blvd and [CH-1's] proposed plan which preserves McGuiness 

[sic] but gives the same mileage of bike lanes." 

20. On June 15, 2023, Broadway Stages hosted a town hall meeting with DOT officials 

regarding the proposed McGuinness Boulevard redesign plan at 279 Monitor Street in Kings 

County. 

21. On June 26, 2023, Gina Argento sent $2,500 via Zelle to Ingrid Lewis-Martin. 

22. On June 27, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin transferred the $2,500 she received from Gina 

Argento to a different bank account she shares with another person. 

23. On July 3, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent an email to the DOT Commissioner and 

others concerning the McGuinness Boulevard redesign project which read: "[CH-1] will be my 

point person. I would like to ensure that I know when and where the meetings are. I may want to 

participate or audit." 

24. On July 8, 2023, Gina Argento sent Ingrid Lewis-Martin a text message with a copy 

of a flyer by the organization "Make McGuinness Safe." 

25. On July 8, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message in response to Gina Argent, 

which read: "I will call you. We do not care what they say. We are ignoring them and continuing 

with our plan. They can kiss my ass." 

26. On August 28, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message to an employee of 

Broadway Stages ("BS-1"), which read, in part, "I was trying to reach Tony about McGuiness [sic]." 
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27. In a phone call on January 22, 2024, in New York County, Ingrid Lewis-Martin asked 

Gina Argento to arrange the delivery of clothing items from Bloomingdale's to a residence in New 

York County. 

28. In a phone call on January 22, 2024, BS-1 asked Ingrid Lewis-Martin to text her the 

address for the delivery of the clothing. 

29. On January 22, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message to BS-1, which read: 

"1342 Lexington Avenue," which is located in New York County. 

30. On January 22, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called BS-1 to thank her and Gina Argento 

for the delivery of the clothing items. 

31. On January 22, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message to Gina Argento 

thanking her for the delivery of the clothing items. 

32. On April 18, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin had a phone conversation with Anthony 

"Tony" Argento and a person known to the Grand Jury ("GJ-1"), in which Anthony "Tony" 

Argento told Ingrid Lewis-Martin that he and GJ-1 were negotiating to get Ingrid Lewis-Martin 

another acting role. 

33. In a phone call on April 22, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told CH-1: "Just make sure we 

shut their asses down on McGuinness." 

34. On May 7, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin had a phone call with BS-1 to confirm Ingrid 

Lewis-Martin's meeting with Anthony "Tony" Argento later that day, and said, "I hope he is not 

yelling and screaming. I did a good job on McGuinness." 

35. On May 7, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin and Anthony "Tony" Argento met in the 

vicinity of 2929 Avenue R in Kings County. 
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36. In a phone call on May 9, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told Anthony "Tony" Argento 

that she "really wanna go on [the television show] Blue Bloods," which is filmed at Broadway 

Stages. 

37. On May 9, 2024, in the same phone conversation, Anthony "Tony" Argento stated, 

in sum and substance, that he would talk with someone who could facilitate her appearance on the 

television show Blue Bloods. 

38. On June 17, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin and Gina Argento met in the vicinity of 

Broadway Stages, 203 Meserole Boulevard in Kings County. 

39. On July 19, 2024, in a phone conversation, Ingrid Lewis-Martin asked Gina Argento 

to pay for the catering services for an event that Ingrid Lewis-Martin planned to host at Gracie 

Mansion. 

40. On July 19, 2024, in the same phone conversation, Gina Argento agreed to pay for 

the catering services that Ingrid Lewis-Martin requested. 

41. On August 17, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin hosted the event at Gracie Mansion in 

New York County, which included the catering paid for by a company that Gina Argento owns. 

42. On August 17, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message to Gina Argento 

regarding the catering, which read: "I called to express my heartfelt gratitude. Thank you and more 

thanks. You are a blessing." 

43. On or about September 5, 2024, Gina Argento issued a check from a company that 

she owns in the amount of $10,887.50 to the business that provided the catering services for Ingrid 

Lewis-Martin's event at Gracie Mansion on August 17, 2024. 
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COUNT 2 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the 

defendants Gina Argento, Anthony "Tony" Argento, and Broadway Stages Ltd. of the crime of 

BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 200.03, committed as 

follows: 

The defendants Gina Argento, Anthony "Tony" Argento, and Broadway Stages Ltd., in the 

County of New York and elsewhere, during the period from on or about March 1, 2022, to on or 

about November 2, 2024, conferred, and offered and agreed to confer, a benefit in excess of $5,000 

upon a public servant upon an agreement and understanding that such public servant's vote, 

opinion, judgment, action, decision and exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 

COUNT 3 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the 

defendant Ingrid Lewis-Martin of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 200.11, committed as follows: 

The defendant Ingrid Lewis-Martin, in the County of New York and elsewhere, during the 

period from on or about March 1, 2022, to on or about November 2, 2024, solicited, accepted and 

agreed to accept a benefit in excess of $5,000 from another person upon an agreement and 

understanding that defendant Ingrid Lewis-Martin's vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be influenced. 

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR. 
District Attorney 
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7th Additional GJ, 2nd Term, 2025 
Filed: NA 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STA I E, OF NEW YORK 

-against-

 

Ingrid Lewis-Martin, 
Gina Argento, 
Anthony "Tony" Argento, and 
Broadway Stages, Ltd. 

Defendants. 

INDICTMENT 

CONSPIRACY IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, P.L. 5 105.10(1) 
BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. § 200.03 — Gina Argento, Anthony "Tony" Argento, 

and Broadway Stages, Ltd. 
BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE EIPST—DEGREE, P.L. § 200.11 — Lewis-Martin 

9.00/44 
ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR., District Attorney 

Kenneth N. Moore, Jr. 
Denise D. Vasel 
Hannah Perlman 
Guy Tardanico 
Assistant District Attorneys 
Rackets Bureau 

A True Bill 

Foreman 

ADJOURNED TO PART 95 (Justice Daniel Conviser) ON  
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